il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From September 29 to October 1, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,229 likely voters nationally using web
panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is £3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups
because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for
representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100
due to rounding.

N=1,229 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?

— Lesbian
Inde- Does
d Repub Und N Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat L .ent fapu Female Male oo 45+ ° College African White Latino identify as
/Third  lican 45 College American as LGBTQ+
party LGBTQ+
Yes 62 66 64 57 67 56 59 64 60 65 56 65 57 60 83
No 34 32 32 38 29 40 37 32 36 31 40 31 42 36 16
Don't know 4 2 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 4 1 4 1
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
[2] Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?
— Gay
Ind Does
nde- ern e N Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat pet _ent ?pu Female Male oo 45+ ° College African White Latino identify as
/Third  lican 45 College American as LGBTQ+
party LGBTQ+
Yes 69 70 75 62 72 65 67 70 66 73 59 72 64 67 89
No 29 28 22 34 25 32 31 27 31 24 40 25 34 31 11
Don't know 3 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 1 3 0
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
[31 Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?
— Bisexual
Inde- Does
dent Repub Under No Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat pet o . P Female Male 45+ College African White Latino identify as
/Third  lican 45 College American as LGBTQ+
party LGBTQ+
Yes 43 47 52 32 46 39 60 33 41 46 43 42 52 38 82
No 49 45 39 60 46 52 36 56 50 45 49 49 43 52 16
Don't know 8 7 9 9 8 9 4 11 8 8 8 9 5 9 2
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
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[4]1 Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?

— Transgender
Inde- Does -
TR R Under No Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat pen o . P Female Male 45+ College African White Latino identify as
/Third  lican 45 College American as LGBTQ+
party LGBTQ+
Yes 30 35 34 22 35 24 39 25 25 39 20 31 33 26 65
No 62 59 56 69 58 67 57 65 66 54 72 61 59 66 32
Don't know 8 6 10 9 7 9 5 10 9 7 8 8 8 8 2
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
[51 Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?
— Nonbinary
Inde- Does
dent Repub Und N Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat pet _en ?pu Female Male oo 45+ ° College African White Latino identify as
/Third  lican 45 College American as LGBTQ+
party LGBTQ+
Yes 21 28 24 12 27 14 31 15 17 29 16 21 24 17 61
No 64 59 59 72 57 71 59 66 69 55 72 63 65 67 32
Don't know 15 13 17 16 16 15 9 19 15 16 12 16 11 16 8
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116

[6] Are you sympathetic to transgender people, or people whose gender identity differs from the gender they were assigned
at birth?

Does
In:ije- E _ N Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat p/e.rr\h'ent €PUD remale Male ~oo' 45+ ° College African White Latino identify as
ird lican 45 College e — - LGBTQ+

party LGBTQ+
Yes 46 67 48 21 53 38 53 41 38 60 42 44 54 42 81
No 40 19 35 65 32 49 34 43 46 29 36 42 34 42 17
Don't know 15 14 16 14 16 13 12 16 16 12 21 14 12 16 2
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
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[71 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
— We need new laws to protect LGBTQ+ Americans from discrimination and violence

D
Inde- oes

Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat p/e::i‘::t R;;t;b Female Male U':;er 45+ CO'I‘::ge College A/::;ircii:n White Latino ide:stify LG;:Q+
party LGBTQ+
Strongly agree 31 53 29 10 37 23 38 26 25 40 30 30 34 26 75
Somewhat agree 26 29 27 22 23 29 26 26 27 23 31 24 36 27 16
Somewhat disagree 12 7 13 17 11 14 9 14 12 12 13 13 9 13 6
Strongly disagree 23 4 20 44 20 25 18 25 25 18 10 26 16 25 4
Don't know 9 7 11 8 8 9 9 8 10 6 16 8 5 9 0
AGREE (TOTAL) 57 82 56 32 60 52 64 52 52 63 61 54 70 53 91
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 35 11 33 61 31 39 27 39 37 30 23 39| 25 38 10
AGREE (NET) +22 +71 +23 =29 429 +13 +37 +13 +15 +33 +38 +15 +45 +15 +81
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
[8] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
— The federal government should do more to expand LGBTQ+ rights
Inde- Black or Dr::ets Identifies
Response Topline Democrat p/e;_':i‘::t R;&t;b Female Male UT;E' 45+ CO'I‘::ge College AI::;ircii:n White Latino ide:stify LG;:Q+
party LGBTQ+
Strongly agree 24 42 22 7 28 19 34 18 20 31 21 23 3 19 66
Somewhat agree 21 31 21 11 22 20 23 20 20 23 22 21 21 22 18
Somewhat disagree 16 12 16 19 13 19 14 16 18 12 23 15| 17 17 10
Strongly disagree 29 5 28 55 26 32 19 35 31 25 15 33 20 32 3
Don't know 10 10 13 8 10 10 9 M 11 9 19 8 1 11 3
AGREE (TOTAL) 45 73 43 18 50 39 57 38 40 54 43 44 52 41 84
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 45 17 44 74 39 51 33 51 49 37 38 48 37 49 13
AGREE (NET) 0 +56 -1 =56 +11 =12 +24 -13 -9 +17 +5 -4 +15 -8 +71
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
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[9]1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
— The political climate has become increasingly hostile to LGBTQ+ Americans

D
Inde- oes

Black or not Identifies

Response Topline Democrat p/e::i‘::t R;&t;b Female Male U':;er 45+ CO'I‘::ge College A/::;ircii:n White Latino ide:stify LG;:Q+

party LGBTQ+

Strongly agree 25 42 22 8 27 22 29 22 21 31 21 24 29 21 52
Somewhat agree 23 30 25 16 24 23 22 24 23 24 29 23 23 23 25
Somewhat disagree 16 10 13 23 15 17 15 16 14 17 14 17 14 16 14
Strongly disagree 23 5 24 39 21 24 22 23 25 18 12 24 21 24 6
Don't know 14 12 16 14 13 15| 12| 15 17 9 24 13 14 15 2
AGREE (TOTAL) 48 72 47 24 51 45 51 46 44 55 50 47 52 44 77
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 39 15 37 62 36 41 37 39 39 35 26 41 35 40 20
AGREE (NET) +9 +57 +10 -38 +15 +4 +14 +7 +5  +20 +24 +6  +17 +4 +57
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116

[10] Do you support or oppose requiring teachers to inform parents that their child came out to them as LGBTQ+ at school,
regardless of whether that student wants to or is ready to tell their parent?

Does
Inde-

Black or not Identifies
Response Topline Democrat p/e;':ier:t lec';‘:lb Female Male Ur;:er 45+ CO'I‘::ge College A;:;irciz:n White Latino ide:stify LG;:Q+
party LGBTQ+

Strongly support 29 15 27 45 25 33 20 33 31 24 25 30 26 30 13
Somewhat support 16 17 14 16 12 19 16 16 17 14 21 15 17 16 11
Somewhat oppose 16 18 19 12 17 16 19 15 15 19 19 14| 23 16 22
Strongly oppose 30 41 28 21 36 23 38 26 27 36 22 32 30 28 52
Don't know 9 9 13 6 0 8 7 10 10 8 14 9 4 9 2
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 45 32 41 61 37 52 36 49 48 38 46 45 43 46 24
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 46 59 47 33 53 39 57 41 42 55 41 46 53 44 74
SUPPORT (NET) -1 =27 -6 +28 -16 +13 -21 +8 +6 =17 +5 -1 -10 +2 -50
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 658 571 452 777 788 441 134 893 170 1,092 116
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il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From September 29 to October 1, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,229 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting
history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is 3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the
sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting
purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,229 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Are you sympathetic to transgender people, or people whose gender identity differs from the gender they were assigned at birth?

Response

Yes
No
Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat RS [ transgender

46
40
15

1,229

67
19
14

445

et Knows a
/Third lican R
party
48 21 68
35 65 20
16 14 12
351 433 369

Does not
know a
transgender
person

35
51
14
761

Democrat
who does
not know a
transgender
person

59
25
16
264

[2] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

— We need new laws to protect LGBTQ+ Americans from discrimination and violence

Response

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

AGREE (TOTAL)
DISAGREE (TOTAL)
AGREE (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

31
26
12
23

57
35
+22

1,229

53
29

82
11
+71
445

Inde-

pendent Repub

/ Third
party

29
27
13
20
(N
56
33
+23
351

lican

10
22
17
44

32
61

433

Knows a
transgender
person

49
23
10
13
5
72
23
+49
369

Does not
know a
transgender
person

22
27
13
28
9
49
41
+8
761

Democrat
who does
not know a
transgender
person

42
35
8

5
10
77
13
+64
264

Democrat
who knows
a
transgender
person

82
10
8
155

Democrat
who knows
a
transgender
person

74
16

90

+83
155

Inde-
pendent
who does
not know a

Inde-
pendent
who knows
a

transgender transgender

person
32

51

17

198

Inde-
pendent
who does
not know a

person
75

12

13

119

Inde-
pendent
who knows
a

transgender transgender

person

21
22
17
27
13
43
44
-1
198

person

46
32
6
13
4
78
19
+59
119

Republican
who does
not know a

Republican
who knows
a

transgender transgender

person

16
73
11
299

Republican
who does
not know a

person

37
47
16
95

Republican
who knows
a

transgender transgender

person

22
15
49

29
64

299

person

13
24
20
31
11
37
51
-14
95



[3] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

— The federal government should do more to expand LGBTQ+ rights

Response

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

AGREE (TOTAL)
DISAGREE (TOTAL)
AGREE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

24
21
16
29
10
45
45

1,229

42
31
12

10
73
17

+56

445

Inde-

pendent Repub

/ Third
party

22
21
16
28
13
43
44

351

lican

11
19
55

18
74

433

Knows a
transgender
person

39
21
14
19
8
60
33
+27
369

Does not
know a
transgender
person

18
21
16
35
10
39
51
=12
761

Democrat Democrat
who does  who knows
not know a a

transgender transgender

[4] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

— The political climate has become increasingly hostile to LGBTQ+ Americans

Response

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

AGREE (TOTAL)
DISAGREE (TOTAL)
AGREE (NET)
Weighted N
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Inde-

Topline Democrat [PEEs [p

25
23
16
23
14
48
39
+9
1,229

42
30
10

12
72
15
+57
445

/ Third
party

22
25
13
24
16
47
37
+10
351

lican

16
23
39
14
24
62
-38
433

Knows a
transgender
person

40
23
14
17

6
63
31

+32

369

Does not
know a
transgender
person

19
22
16
26
17
41
42
-1

761

person person

32 61

35 24

14 8

7 2

13 5

67 85

21 10

+46 +75

264 155

Democrat  Democrat

who does  who knows
not know a a

transgender transgender

person person

32 61

31 25

12 8

8 2

17 4

63 86

20 10

+43 +76

264 155

Inde-
pendent
who does
not know a

Inde-
pendent
who knows
a

transgender transgender

person

17
16
16
36
14
33
52
-19
198

Inde-
pendent
who does
not know a

person

34
25
16
17
8
59
33
+26
119

Inde-
pendent
who knows
a

transgender transgender

person
14
25
12
29
20
39
41
-2

198

person
39

24

15

17

5

63

32

+31
119

Republican  Republican
who does  who knows
not know a a

transgender transgender

person person

6 8

11 11

19 20

59 48

6 12

17 19

78 68

-61 -49

299 95

Republican  Republican

who does  who knows
not know a a

transgender transgender

person person

10 6

14 20

23 24

40 41

14 9

24 26

63 65

-39 -39

299 95



[5] Do you support or oppose requiring teachers to inform parents that their child came out to them as LGBTQ+ at school, regardless of
whether that student wants to or is ready to tell their parent?

Inde- Inde-

Inde- Does not Democrat Democrat - ——— Republican  Republican
d Repub Knows a K who does  who knows ph d ‘:1 K who does  who knows
Response Topline Democrat p/e:h.ent fepu transgender nowa not know a a whocdoes | whoknows not know a a
ird  lican transgender not know a a

person transgender transgender transgender transgender

party person e e transgender transgender e~ -

person person

Strongly support 29 15 27 45 22 33 18 10 33 19 46 48
Somewhat support 16 17 14 16 12 18 21 10 14 17 17 12
Somewhat oppose 16 18 19 12 18 15 20 16 13 27 11 10
Strongly oppose 30 41 28 21 40 26 32 58 27 32 21 20
Don't know 9 9 13 6 7 8 9 7 14 5 4 10
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 45 32 41 61 34 51 39 20 47 36 63 60
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 46 59 47 33 58 41 52 74 40 59 32 30
SUPPORT (NET) -1 =27 -6 +28 -24 +10 -13 -54 +7 -23 +31 +30
Weighted N 1,229 445 351 433 369 761 264 155 198 119 299 95
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