M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From September 29 to October 1, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,229 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,229 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?

— Lesbian

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45 +	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Yes	62	66	64	57	67	56	59	64	60	65	56	65	57	60	83
No	34	32	32	38	29	40	37	32	36	31	40	31	42	36	16
Don't know	4	2	4	5	4	4	4	4	4	4	3	4	1	4	1
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

[2] Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?

— Gay

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Yes	69	70	75	62	72	65	67	70	66	73	59	72	64	67	89
No	29	28	22	34	25	32	31	27	31	24	40	25	34	31	11
Don't know	3	2	3	4	3	3	3	3	3	3	2	3	1	3	0
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

[3] Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?

— Bisexual

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45 +	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Yes	43	47	52	32	46	39	60	33	41	46	43	42	52	38	82
No	49	45	39	60	46	52	36	56	50	45	49	49	43	52	16
Don't know	8	7	9	9	8	9	4	11	8	8	8	9	5	9	2
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

[4] Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?

— Transgender

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Yes	30	35	34	22	35	24	39	25	25	39	20	31	33	26	65
No	62	59	56	69	58	67	57	65	66	54	72	61	59	66	32
Don't know	8	6	10	9	7	9	5	10	9	7	8	8	8	8	2
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

[5] Do you personally know someone who identifies as one of the following?

— Nonbinary

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Yes	21	28	24	12	27	14	31	15	17	29	16	21	24	17	61
No	64	59	59	72	57	71	59	66	69	55	72	63	65	67	32
Don't know	15	13	17	16	16	15	9	19	15	16	12	16	11	16	8
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

[6] Are you sympathetic to transgender people, or people whose gender identity differs from the gender they were assigned at birth?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Yes	46	67	48	21	53	38	53	41	38	60	42	44	54	42	81
No	40	19	35	65	32	49	34	43	46	29	36	42	34	42	17
Don't know	15	14	16	14	16	13	12	16	16	12	21	14	12	16	2
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

- [7] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
- We need new laws to protect LGBTQ+ Americans from discrimination and violence

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Strongly agree	31	53	29	10	37	23	38	26	25	40	30	30	34	26	75
Somewhat agree	26	29	27	22	23	29	26	26	27	23	31	24	36	27	16
Somewhat disagree	12	7	13	17	11	14	9	14	12	12	13	13	9	13	6
Strongly disagree	23	4	20	44	20	25	18	25	25	18	10	26	16	25	4
Don't know	9	7	11	8	8	9	9	8	10	6	16	8	5	9	0
AGREE (TOTAL)	57	82	56	32	60	52	64	52	52	63	61	54	70	53	91
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	35	11	33	61	31	39	27	39	37	30	23	39	25	38	10
AGREE (NET)	+22	+71	+23	-29	+29	+13	+37	+13	+15	+33	+38	+15	+45	+15	+81
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

[8] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

— The federal government should do more to expand LGBTQ+ rights

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Strongly agree	24	42	22	7	28	19	34	18	20	31	21	23	31	19	66
Somewhat agree	21	31	21	11	22	20	23	20	20	23	22	21	21	22	18
Somewhat disagree	16	12	16	19	13	19	14	16	18	12	23	15	17	17	10
Strongly disagree	29	5	28	55	26	32	19	35	31	25	15	33	20	32	3
Don't know	10	10	13	8	10	10	9	11	11	9	19	8	11	11	3
AGREE (TOTAL)	45	73	43	18	50	39	57	38	40	54	43	44	52	41	84
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	45	17	44	74	39	51	33	51	49	37	38	48	37	49	13
AGREE (NET)	0	+56	-1	-56	+11	-12	+24	-13	-9	+17	+5	-4	+15	-8	+71
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

- [9] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
- The political climate has become increasingly hostile to LGBTQ+ Americans

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45 +	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Strongly agree	25	42	22	8	27	22	29	22	21	31	21	24	29	21	52
Somewhat agree	23	30	25	16	24	23	22	24	23	24	29	23	23	23	25
Somewhat disagree	16	10	13	23	15	17	15	16	14	17	14	17	14	16	14
Strongly disagree	23	5	24	39	21	24	22	23	25	18	12	24	21	24	6
Don't know	14	12	16	14	13	15	12	15	17	9	24	13	14	15	2
AGREE (TOTAL)	48	72	47	24	51	45	51	46	44	55	50	47	52	44	77
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	39	15	37	62	36	41	37	39	39	35	26	41	35	40	20
AGREE (NET)	+9	+57	+10	-38	+15	+4	+14	+7	+5	+20	+24	+6	+17	+4	+57
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

[10] Do you support or oppose requiring teachers to inform parents that their child came out to them as LGBTQ+ at school, regardless of whether that student wants to or is ready to tell their parent?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45 +	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Does not identify as LGBTQ+	Identifies as LGBTQ+
Strongly support	29	15	27	45	25	33	20	33	31	24	25	30	26	30	13
Somewhat support	16	17	14	16	12	19	16	16	17	14	21	15	17	16	11
Somewhat oppose	16	18	19	12	17	16	19	15	15	19	19	14	23	16	22
Strongly oppose	30	41	28	21	36	23	38	26	27	36	22	32	30	28	52
Don't know	9	9	13	6	10	8	7	10	10	8	14	9	4	9	2
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	45	32	41	61	37	52	36	49	48	38	46	45	43	46	24
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	46	59	47	33	53	39	57	41	42	55	41	46	53	44	74
SUPPORT (NET)	-1	-27	-6	+28	-16	+13	-21	+8	+6	-17	+5	-1	-10	+2	-50
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	658	571	452	777	788	441	134	893	170	1,092	116

M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From September 29 to October 1, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,229 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,229 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Are you sympathetic to transgender people, or people whose gender identity differs from the gender they were assigned at birth?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Knows a transgender person	Does not know a transgender person	Democrat who does not know a transgender person	Democrat who knows a transgender person	Inde- pendent who does not know a transgender person	Inde- pendent who knows a transgender person	Republican who does not know a transgender person	Republican who knows a transgender person
Yes	46	67	48	21	68	35	59	82	32	75	16	37
No	40	19	35	65	20	51	25	10	51	12	73	47
Don't know	15	14	16	14	12	14	16	8	17	13	11	16
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	369	761	264	155	198	119	299	95

[2] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

— We need new laws to protect LGBTQ+ Americans from discrimination and violence

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Knows a transgender person	Does not know a transgender person	Democrat who does not know a transgender person	Democrat who knows a transgender person	Inde- pendent who does not know a transgender person	Inde- pendent who knows a transgender person	Republican who does not know a transgender person	Republican who knows a transgender person
Strongly agree	31	53	29	10	49	22	42	74	21	46	7	13
Somewhat agree	26	29	27	22	23	27	35	16	22	32	22	24
Somewhat disagree	12	7	13	17	10	13	8	6	17	6	15	20
Strongly disagree	23	4	20	44	13	28	5	1	27	13	49	31
Don't know	9	7	11	8	5	9	10	3	13	4	7	11
AGREE (TOTAL)	57	82	56	32	72	49	77	90	43	78	29	37
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	35	11	33	61	23	41	13	7	44	19	64	51
AGREE (NET)	+22	+71	+23	-29	+49	+8	+64	+83	-1	+59	-35	-14
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	369	761	264	155	198	119	299	95

- [3] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
- The federal government should do more to expand LGBTQ+ rights

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Knows a transgender person	Does not know a transgender person	Democrat who does not know a transgender person	Democrat who knows a transgender person	Inde- pendent who does not know a transgender person	Inde- pendent who knows a transgender person	Republican who does not know a transgender person	Republican who knows a transgender person
Strongly agree	24	42	22	7	39	18	32	61	17	34	6	8
Somewhat agree	21	31	21	11	21	21	35	24	16	25	11	11
Somewhat disagree	16	12	16	19	14	16	14	8	16	16	19	20
Strongly disagree	29	5	28	55	19	35	7	2	36	17	59	48
Don't know	10	10	13	8	8	10	13	5	14	8	6	12
AGREE (TOTAL)	45	73	43	18	60	39	67	85	33	59	17	19
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	45	17	44	74	33	51	21	10	52	33	78	68
AGREE (NET)	0	+56	-1	-56	+27	-12	+46	+75	-19	+26	-61	-49
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	369	761	264	155	198	119	299	95

[4] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

— The political climate has become increasingly hostile to LGBTQ+ Americans

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Knows a transgender person	Does not know a transgender person	Democrat who does not know a transgender person	Democrat who knows a transgender person	Inde- pendent who does not know a transgender person	Inde- pendent who knows a transgender person	Republican who does not know a transgender person	Republican who knows a transgender person
Strongly agree	25	42	22	8	40	19	32	61	14	39	10	6
Somewhat agree	23	30	25	16	23	22	31	25	25	24	14	20
Somewhat disagree	16	10	13	23	14	16	12	8	12	15	23	24
Strongly disagree	23	5	24	39	17	26	8	2	29	17	40	41
Don't know	14	12	16	14	6	17	17	4	20	5	14	9
AGREE (TOTAL)	48	72	47	24	63	41	63	86	39	63	24	26
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	39	15	37	62	31	42	20	10	41	32	63	65
AGREE (NET)	+9	+57	+10	-38	+32	-1	+43	+76	-2	+31	-39	-39
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	369	761	264	155	198	119	299	95

[5] Do you support or oppose requiring teachers to inform parents that their child came out to them as LGBTQ+ at school, regardless of whether that student wants to or is ready to tell their parent?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Knows a transgender person	Does not know a transgender person	Democrat who does not know a transgender person	Democrat who knows a transgender person	Inde- pendent who does not know a transgender person	Inde- pendent who knows a transgender person	Republican who does not know a transgender person	Republican who knows a transgender person
Strongly support	29	15	27	45	22	33	18	10	33	19	46	48
Somewhat support	16	17	14	16	12	18	21	10	14	17	17	12
Somewhat oppose	16	18	19	12	18	15	20	16	13	27	11	10
Strongly oppose	30	41	28	21	40	26	32	58	27	32	21	20
Don't know	9	9	13	6	7	8	9	7	14	5	4	10
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	45	32	41	61	34	51	39	20	47	36	63	60
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	46	59	47	33	58	41	52	74	40	59	32	30
SUPPORT (NET)	-1	-27	-6	+28	-24	+10	-13	-54	+7	-23	+31	+30
Weighted N	1,229	445	351	433	369	761	264	155	198	119	299	95